

No. 22121

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

FOWLER MANUFACTURING COMPANY, a corporation,
Appellant,

v.

H. H. GORLICK and MORRIS GORELICK, co-partners,
d/b/a THRIFTY SUPPLY COMPANY; THRIFTS SUPPLY CO.
OF EVERETT, INC.; THRIFTY SUPPLY CO. OF SPOKANE, INC.;
THRIFTY SUPPLY CO. OF TACOMA, INC.; and
THRIFTY SUPPLY CO. OF YAKIMA, INC.,
Appellees and Cross-Appellants,

v.

HOWARD KELLER, KELLER SUPPLY COMPANY, INC.,
a corporation; MAX ROSEN; and NORMAN MESHER,
Cross-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF
WASHINGTON, NORTHERN DIVISION

HONORABLE WILLIAM J. LINDBERG, *Judge*

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

KOENIGSBERG, BROWN & SINSHEIMER
Attorneys for Appellant

Office and Post Office Address:
408 Central Building
Seattle, Washington 98104

FILED

OCT 25 1967

OCT 30 1967

SUBJECT INDEX

	Page
Jurisdiction	1
Statement Of The Case.....	3
Specification Of Errors.....	14
Summary Of Argument	17
Argument	17
I. The Word "Price" Means "Net Price" as Used in <i>Robinson-Patman</i> , 15 U.S.C.A. 13(a).....	17
II. Availability of a Similar Product Under the Same Terms and Conditions is a Defense to an Alleged Violation of Section 2(a) of the Clayton Act, as Amended.....	19
III. Comparison of "Net Price" Extended to Appel- lees and Cross-Appellees Establish That None of Cross-Appellees Were Favored Over Appel- lees	23
1. Appellant did not incorporate into the Com- parative Price Schedules prepared by it the 7½% received by the appellees through the Agreement of September 9, 1960.....	25
2. Exhibits establish no significant price dis- crimination	26
IV. Price Discrimination Alone in a Highly Com- petitive Market, Does Not Satisfy the Require- ment of <i>Robinson-Patman</i> to Establish Effect of Substantially Lessening or Injuring Competition	37
V. Appellees Never Demonstrated Any Actual Damages to Their Business or Property Result- ing From the Alleged Price Discrimination.....	41
VI. Splitting a Cause of Action Constitutes a Bar....	49

	<i>Page</i>
Conclusion	53
Certificate of Compliance.....	54
Appendices:	
Appendix—Table of Exhibits	A-1

TABLES OF AUTHORITY

Table of Cases

<i>Alexander v. Texas Co.</i> , 165 F.Supp. 53 (W.D. La., 1958).....	44
<i>Becher v. Contoure Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 279 U.S. 388, 73 L.Ed. 752 (1929).....	51
<i>Bigelow v. RKO Pictures, Inc.</i> , 327 U.S. 251, 66 S.Ct. 574, 90 L.Ed. 652 (1946).....	43
<i>Borden v. F.T.C.</i> , 339 F.2d 133 (5th Cir., 1964).....	35
<i>Crest Auto Supplies, Inc. v. Ero Mfg. Co.</i> , 360 F.2d 896 (7th Cir., 1966).....	39
<i>Engelhard v. Bell and Howell</i> , 327 F.2d 30 (8th Cir., 1964).....	51
<i>Enterprise Industries v. Texas Co.</i> , 240 F.2d 457 (2d Cir., 1957), cert. den. 353 U.S. 965 (1957)	43-44, 45, 46
<i>E. V. Prentice Mach. Co. v. Associated Plywood Mills</i> , 252 F.2d 473 (9th Cir., 1958), cert. denied, 356 U.S. 951 (1958)	42-43
<i>Flintkote Company v. Lysfjord</i> , 246 F.2d 368 (9th Cir., 1957), cert. den. 355 U.S. 835 (1958).....	42
<i>F. L. Mendez v. General Motors Corporation</i> , 161 F.2d 695 (7th Cir., 1947).....	51
<i>Fruitvale Canning</i> , 52 F.T.C. 1504, 1520.....	18
<i>F.T.C. v. Borden</i> , 383 U.S. 637, 86 S.Ct. 1092, 16 L.Ed.2d 153 (1966).....	35

	<i>Page</i>
<i>I.C.C. v. U.S.</i> , 289 U.S. 385, 77 L.Ed. 1273 (1933).....	44
<i>Kedd v. Esso Standard Oil Co.</i> , 295 F.2d 497 (6th Cir., 1961).....	45
<i>Lyon v. Westinghouse Electric Corporation</i> , 222 F.2d 184 (2nd Cir., 1953), cert. den. 345 U.S. 923 (1953)	51
<i>Mach-Tronics, Inc. v. Zirpoli</i> , 316 F.2d 820 (9th Cir., 1963)	52-53
<i>Momand v. Universal Film Exchange</i> , 172 F.2d 37 (1st Cir., 1948).....	42
<i>Story Parchment Co. v. Patterson Paper Parchment Co.</i> , 282 U.S. 555, 51 S.Ct. 248, 75 L.Ed. 544 (1931).....	43
<i>Talon, Inc. v. Union Slide Fasteners, Inc.</i> , 266 F.2d 731 (9th Cir., 1959).....	43, 46
<i>Tri-Valley Packing Association v. F.T.C.</i> , 329 F.2d 694 (9th Cir., 1964).....	20
<i>U.S. v. Arnold, Schwinn & Co.</i> , U.S., 18 L.Ed. 1249, 87 S.Ct. 1856 (1967)....	21-22
<i>Williamson v. Columbia Casualty and Electric Corporation</i> , 186 F.2d 464 (3rd Cir., 1950).....	51
<i>Wolfe v. National Lead Co.</i> , 225 F.2d 427 (9th Cir., 1955), cert. den. 350 U.S. 915 (1956).....	20-21, 46
<i>Youngson v. Tidewater Oil Co.</i> , 166 F.Supp. 146 (D.C., Ore., 1958).....	45-46

Statutes

R.C.W. Chap. 19.86	49
R.C.W. 19.86.020	13, 17
R.C.W. 19.86.030	13, 17
R.C.W. 19.86.040	13, 17
R.C.W. Chap. 19.90	49
R.C.W. 19.90.040	12, 17

	<i>Page</i>
15 U.S.C.A., Sec. 1 (Sherman Anti-trust Act).....	2, 20, 50
Sec. 2	2, 20, 50
Sec. 4	2
Sec. 13 (Clayton Act).....	2
Sec. 13(a)	2, 14, 15, 17-18, 19 <i>et seq.</i>
Sec. 15	2, 42
Sec. 25	2
Sec. 26	2
28 U.S.C.A., Sec. 1291	3

Textbooks

69 Harvard L. Rev. 573 (1956).....	51
2 Hoffman's Antitrust Law and Technique, p. 415.....	18
2 Hoffman, <i>Anti-trust Law and Practice</i> , p. 452.....	42
31 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 955 (1956).....	52
Rowe, <i>Price Discrimination Under the Robinson-Patman Act</i> , p. 87	18
p. 186	19-20
8 Stanford L. Rev. 439 (1956).....	52
42 Wash. L. Rev. 1 (October, 1966), p. 5	38
p. 11	39

Other Authorities

Attorney General's Committee to Study Anti-Trust Laws (1955), pp. 164, 165.....	20
Ballentine's Law Dictionary, 2d Ed., p. 610.....	31
